
A.LAMEDA COUNry
HEAUTH CARE SERVTCES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro+qlz

August L4, L997
strD # 35

Mr. Albert Yuen
Yuen{s Exxon Service
1901 Park Blvd.
Oakland CA 94606

c: B. Chan, f  i - les
t{r.  L. Grif f ln,

trltl9Ol

City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St.,  Suite
702, Oakland CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIHONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOPI
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 945026577
(510J 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-3335

Rs3 Yu€nrs Elaxor gervicQ, 1901 park Blvd., oatcland ca 9,1605

Dear Mr. Yuen:

This letter is to notify you of the rlsk management requirements
for the above site. Although the above site has been iecommended
for no further vrork in regards to the three forrner underground
gagoline tanks and one waite oil tank, you are reminded €hat any
subsurface work in the area of the forrnEr service Ls].and resuirEs
notiflcation to this office and the inpleurentation of an app-roved
health and safety pLan. 

-.

You may contact me at (510) 56?-6765 if you have any questions.

sincereLy,

6-,* Mfu,^
Barney i{. Chan
Hazardous li{aterials Specialist
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AGENCY
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIHEcToB

STID 35

February 5, 1996

Albert & Grace Yuen
l90l Park BIvd.
Oakland, CA 94606

RE: 1901 PARKBLVD., OAKLAND, CA94606

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Yuen,

This offce recently completed a review ofthe case file for the above referenced Oakland site up
to and including the Tank Protect Engineering (TPE) "Fourth Quarter Report" dated lanuary 10,
1996. However, this letter is in reference to the TPE "Tank Clozure Report" dated December 13,
1995.

The December 13, 1995 report documents tle soil over-encavation activities for the rernoval of
one 500-gallon waste oil tank. Laboratory analysis ofthe confirmatory soil samples collected
from the waste oil pit, collected at a deptl offive (5) feet below eround surface ftgs). detected
elevated lwels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPIIg) and benzeng tohreng etlyl
beruene and xylenes @TEX). In particular, concentrations of TPt{g/beruene were detected in
confirmatory soil samples S-2 and S-3 et concentrations of9900/27000 ppb and 910000/4300. Ia
additio4 the semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), 1,2-dichlorobenzene, naphthalenq 2-
methylnaphthaleng phenantfuene, fluorantlene and pyrene were detected in stoclpile soil sample
SP-(1-2), at concentrations of6l7 ppb, 522ppb,589 ppb, 921 ppb, 742ppb and 583 ppb,
respectively.

At thig time please have the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wellr MW-l,
M\il-2 and MW-3 analyzed for SVOC'g using EPA Method 8270 parameters.

This site will be reevaluated after the review ofthe nel$ quarterly sampling event'e results to
determine whether it qualifies as a "Low Risk Groundwater Casd' as defined in tle Califomia
Regional Water Quality Control Board "Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at l,ow Risk Fuel
Sites".

As documented in the "Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites', the
preferred managernent strategy for'T-ow Risk Groundwater Cases" is passive bioremediation
with continued groundwater monitoring of the site to determine plume stability and the
effectiveness of tle remedial strategy.

Please bc advised that future reports $hall be submitted to this oflice no leter than 45 days
from the end of scheduled lield activities.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HarboJ Bay PaftvYay
Alameda. CA 9,1502-652
(510) 567-67r/



Albert & Grace Yuen
RE: 1901 Park Blvd
February 5, 1996
Page 2 of2

Please feel free to call me directly at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

DaleKlettkg CHMM
Haeardous Materials Specialist

c: ThomasPeacock-LOPManager-files
L,ee Huckins, c./o Taflk Protect Engineering, 2821 Whipple Road, Union City, CA 94587



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
Foqlz

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOB

March 7, l-995
STID 35

Albert, & Grace Yuen
1901 Park Bl-vd.
Oakland, CA 94605

Thcnras Peacock, Supervising HIrtS
llazardous Material- Division

cc: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief
,Johri S4rakovich. Tark Protect

(Inion City, CA 94587-l-233

RE: l-901- Park Blvd., Oak1ard, CA 94605

Dear AlberE Yuen:

This offlce has received and rewiewed a first qua*er report
dated February 1-0, L995 b'y Tadc Protect Engineering, TLre
following are cownents concerni-ng thj-s report:

1. IL appears Lhat contamination levels hawe drotrped
enornrous-Iy from the 44,000ppb TPI{d and 490ppb benzene that \^,as
foi:nd on 6/5/90. This ie a good sign.

2. T?rere sti1l is benzene beinq found in l4b]-2, which is the
dc'vn gradient well . The }ewels-seem relatively lc'I,\t but are
noL sLa-bilized. Continued nc'niLoring nnrst be Zl,cne to werify
the contarninaLion on the site,

If you have any guestlons, please contact this office at 567-
6782.

ci 
",r,.ra1.6tsar

tr\
\tVun"*fJ-a^rA---

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

ALAMEDA COUN?Y-ENV. HEATTH DEP?.
ENVIRONHENTAT PROTECTION DIV,
1131 HARBOB BAY PI(WY. , #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-5577
(  510  )  567-6700

- files
Ergineering, 282L V{Ftip'ple Rd.,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclol # Foq l2

BAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIRECTOR

uecemDer 23, LYt+
STID 35

Albert & Grace Yuen
L901 Park Bl-vrC.
Oakland, CA 94505

DEPARTN/]ENT OF ENVIFONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Flesources Control Board

Division oi Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

AJ.aneda Coutrty EnviroDmeutal_ Eealth
Enviromental Protectio[ Division
ll3l Earbor Bay Parknay, Bn. 250
Alameda, CA, 94502-6577 CC:430-4510

R.E: 1901 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Albert Yuen:

Ttris office has received and reviewed a fourtsh quarter report
dated November 15, 1994 by Tad{ Protect Errgineering. Ttre
following are conments concerning this report:

1. It atrX)ears that contamination 1evels have dropped
enorrnrusly from Lhe 44,000ppb TPHd and 490ppb benzene that v€s
for:nd on 6/5/90. "rhis'woui-a ne a good sigft-except for the
great incorlsistency of the apparent groundwater gradier.t.
Ttre gradient. has waried by uore than 180 degrees in the three
fionitoring events done so far.

2. It is exErernely inportant to get the next qlrarters report
to this office soon so that proper decisions can be made. It
is very appropriate to fax results as soon as th.ey are
available-io Lhat we can discugs thi.s filatter. ori fax rn-unber
is  337-9335.

Ttris office consurs with the reconrnendations for conti-nued crround
water safipling on page 6 of the reporE.

If you have arry questions, please conEact this office at 567-
6782. Note LhaL our phone and location have changed.

\ **(/
Peacock, Supervising Hlvlg

Hazardous llaEeria1 Division

Edgar Horrell, Cbief - files
John l'lrakorrich. Tar:Jc Protecu

tlxion City, CA 94587-1233
Engl-neering, 2B2l Whipple Rd.,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Oireclot

K09te
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOF

iio-\iemiier- 2, ]-ii+
STID 35

Alilert & Grace -rirerr

l-901- Park B1vd.
Oakianci, CA 94606

RE: l-901- Park Bi-vci. , Oai<ianci, CA 94606

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Flesources Control Board

Maneln Cout*g ee 45t0
,leilfh CuLe Senvi.ceA l,gQrrcg
Oept. 0{ Enviao nnentnl HenEIt
ll3l lloaboz tul ?W Lnd FIrL.
M-dnedfl, CA 94502-6577

Dear Aibert -Y-uen:

Tnis oiiice iras receiveci anci revieweci a seconci qlrarter report
ddLed 5/24/94 and a third quarter report dated AugusE !1, t994,
boin bV tark protect engineering. Tne ijrirci quarter reporL
regumes groundwaLer nonitoring that was suspended in 1991-. The
foiiowing are connnents concerning r.hese reports:

L, It. appears that ccrntafilination levels have dropped
e,normcusiy irorn the 44,000ppb TPild anci 490ppb benzene that was
for:nd on 5/5/90. rhis would be a good sigilexcept for the
great. inconsistency of i:Ire apparent gfrounowater giraiiient.

2. Tne gradient has varied by more tl1an i80 oegrees in the
three npiitoring errents done 3o far. The last lradient is
disLurbing as it wouL<i leave the sight without a well
dor^nrgradient from the former tan:< pit. An additionat well
wuuiri irave Uo lie irisLaLieCi Uo Liie souLii oi $ouLiieasL, rrr or
across Park Blvd.

3, It. is extremeiy inportar]t. to get the nexL quarLers reporL
to this office soon so that proper decisions can be made. It
is very appropriate to fax resul-ts as aoon as they are
av-ailable so that we can dissuss this rnatter. Our far< number
is  337-933s.

i:nis office concurs wiiil Lhe reconroendati.ons on paqe 5 of the
Tr-lcqt rgqent report. If you have arqr questions, |t-6ase contact
Liirs OIi-LUe aL 50 l-6 /UU. i'ioLe LirdL Our' OinI:e a d locaLrorr iiave
changed.

Surcerely, n

tJ\,rr*--U.""-L
'i.ilouic.g PeaCOCk, SuirervJ.Surg Hl4S
llazardous $tlaterial Division

cc: Edgar Howei-i, (irief - fii.es
,fohn I'lrakovich, TanJc Protect Errgineering, 2B2L ffiripple Rd.,

unj-ori cily, LA 945ii'i-i2j3



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director

Roqta
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'State Water Resources Control Board

Oivision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271_4530

March 21, 1994
STID 35

Albert & crace Vuen
1901 Park Blvd.
OakLand, CA 946A6

RE: 1901 Par].  BIvd., Oakland, CA 94505

SECOND NOTICE

Dear Albert Yuen:

This office has received and reviewed your letter dated Decernber
L2, L992 where you say how your trouge and records were destroyed
in the October 20. t99L firestorm. You were asked to update thia
office as to your slte's current atatus in a letter dated
September 24, L993. lfo date you have not responded. PLease
update this office wlth your current situation within 30 days.
You said you could obtain records of soil disposal, but this
office has not received any correspondence fron you. P}ease
submit these records.

This office ackno$tledges your reguest to have until April of 1994
to proceed with nonitoring and cleanup of your site. We can not,
however, ignore the fact that you are not continuing with
investigation of the site at thlE tlne. That tine is coningr very
soon.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

incerely,

HazardouE Material Division

cc : Edgar Hovrell, chief - fileE
eil Jensen, Alameda County Digtrlct Attorney, s Office

Hl,ts



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Fogls
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIF.IONMENTAL HEALTH
State Vvater Fesources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Prograrns
tlST Local Oversigll l  Program

B0 Swan WaY, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

151 0)  271-4530

September 24 t L993
STID 35

Albert & Grace Yuen
1901 Park BIvd.
oakland, cA 94606

RE: 19Ol Park Blvd.,  Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Albert Yuen:

This office has received and reviewed your l-etter dated December
:-2, L992 where you say how your house and records were destroyed
in the october 20, L99r firestorn. Please update this office
with your current situation within 30 days. You said you could
obtain records of soi l  disposal, but thiE off ice has not received
any correspondence from you. Please subnit these records.

ThiE office acknordledges your reguest to have until April of 1994
to proceed with rnonitoring and cleanup of your Eite. We can nott
however, ignore the fact that you are not continuing with
investigation of the site at this tine.

If you have any questions, please contact this office.

sincerel-y,
i\ //

I ' \  I \  I /\, )2n"--nVZa4{.-V--
Thomas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc:. Edgar Howel1, Chief - f i les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Roqta
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOE

l{ovember 18, 1992
STID 35

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesourc€s Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 2714s30

Albert & Grace Yuen
1901 Park Blvd.
Oakland, cA 94606

RE: 1901 Park BLvd., Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Albert Yuen:

This office has recelved and reviewed the Site Assesgment Report
by Tank Protect Engineering dated July 3, 1990 and their workplan
dated April 26, ]-990 concerning the above site. Ttre fotlowlng
comments are to be considered:

1. There is no docunentatlon since then of what has happened to
20 tons of contaninated soiL with l_evels of TpH greater than
1,OOo ppn. P1ease subnit rnanifests of disposal for thls naterial
or a report of its proper renoval.

2. Althougtt high levels of TpHg and Benzene were found in the 3
groundnater nonitoring wells during initiaL sampling in 1990, no
addltional reports have been received by this oieice. you are
directed to begin a quarterly groundwater monitoring program
r'rithln 30 days. Also, please submlt a report with sgne
recomnendations for further work you propose.

Enclosed is a format the Regional Board lrould like followed for
site closure. ff you have iny questions, please contact this
o f f i ce  a t  (510)  271-4530.

Sincerely, N
f-\ t\\ r \  \  \  /
\l /W, a,:' \ -Y-Q.-c i[-
Ttromas Peacock, Supervising ru.lS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Edgar Howell, Chief - files
EncIoEure
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^LAMEDACOUNW o. 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director #

a
Roqll

Certi f ied l , Iai ler *:  p 062 L27 839

l, larch 20. L990

l,!r. Albert Yuen
c/o YuenrE Autornotive
1901 Park Boulevard
OakLand. California 946OG

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Prograrn
g0 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oaklawd, CA 9462 I
t415)

Subject: Subsurface Investigration of the Underground Storage Tank
L,eak at 1901 Park Boulevard in oakland, Californla

Dear !tr. Yuen:

We have reviewed the follolring documents pertaining to the removal
of three underground storage tanks from 1901 Park Boulevard on
December I and L3, L989.

Report on Underground Tank Removal Activities, Yuenrs Exxon,
Lgol Park Boulevardf Oakland, California, January 1990, Tank
Protect Engineeringt

Letter to Katherine Chesick, Alarneda County Ilazardous lilaterialE
Division (docunentinq the proposed method of contaminated soil
remediation at 1901 Park Boulevard) , Sebru ary 26, 1990, Tanlc
Protect nngineerilg

Letter to Katherine Cheslck, Al-aneda county llazardouB Materials
Dlvision (explalns the separation of soil contarninated nith
less than 1.000 ppn TPII from soil contarninated with greater
than 1,000 ppn TpH for purposes of soil handling), llarch Z,
1990, Tank Protest nngineerlng

The on-site stockpiled soil renediation nethod proposed in ttre
February 26, and the Uarch 7, lgg}, lettere (adding a hydrogen
peroxide nixture to contaminated soil) is acceptable to us ind nay
be carried out. we understand the proposed on-site solL
remediation wltl be perforned only on ioils contaninated with less
than 1,OOO ppm TPH' soi l  containing 1,o0o ppn or great€r TpH wil1
be hauled to an appropriate dunp slte. Sarnpling. treatment. and
disposal documentation must be subrnitted for all soil excavated
at th€ Eite - regardless of soiL contarninant levels. Confirmation
sarnpling of the stockpiled Eol-Is remediated on sLte must be
adeguate to characterize contarnination.

Your soiL treatnent/aeration proposal must rneet the requirenents of
the Bay Area Air Quality Managernent District.



RoqtePage 2 of 6
Itr. Albert Yuen
Yu€ntE Automotive
!{arch 20, 1990

Please note that any on-site treatment of eoil contanLnated with
greater than L.000 ppn TPH must be permitted through the State
Department of Health Services (DHS).

Because the eoil sarnples collected at the tine of tank renoval
contain up to 1.5 I trPH as gasollne, and because a sheen and brown
foamy materiaL were noted on the ground water in the tank pit, a
Eubsurface lnvastigation nust be perform€d to assess soil and
ground water contamlnation.

To assess slte contarnination, rre reguirs tbat you aubmt t a worl(
plan rbioh, at a uininum, addreEses the ltens lietedl below and
presenta a tin€table for tbelf completLon. Pleas€ subnit tbie sork
plan $ithin 15 days of the dat€ of tbis Letter.

Our office will be the lead agency overseeing the investlgation of
this sitE. The San Francieco Bay RegionaL Vtater euality Control
Board (SFR$IQCB) is currently unable to oversee the larqe nunber of
underground tank easeg within Alameda County and has delegated the
handling of thiE casel.lo our Diviaion. We will be Ln contact with
the SFRWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concernl.ng thE
SERWQCI'S lnvestigation requirements. However, pleage be aware
that you are reEponaible for dlligent aatione to proteot the
watsrs of tha Stat€.

AII work must be performed according to the foJ.Lowing SFRWQCB
documents:

* Reglonal Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, 2 JunE 1999, revised 9
Novernber r 1989 (2 alune 1988 SFRWQCB docunentl t and

* Appendix A for ab6ve, 1 aluly 1988, revised 3 Apri l  1989.

copies of these docunlnts can be obtained by calling tbe srRwecB
data management group at 464-1-269. Please note the LUFT manual as
a qthole has not been adopted by the SFRWQCB.

i

Items to Address:

1. Site Descript lor.. ,

This shall lncorporate the following informatlon:

A. A. rnap which shows streets, site buildings, underground
tank locations, tank iElands and piplngs. subeurface



Foql2
Page 3 of 6
!Ir. Albert Yuen
Yuenrs Autonotive

arch 20. 1990

2 .

sonduits and utilities, on-site and nearby rtells, and
nearby streams or water bodies.

B. A descriptlon of the hydrogeologic setting of the Eite and
surrounding area. Incl.ude a description of any subsurface
worl< previously done at the site or on adjaeent sites.

Detemibatioa of tbe vertical and tateral extsnt of soil
oontanl.nati,on. .

This shalt deEcribe the nethod(s) by which the contaninated
soil extent has been and will be determlned.

A. If soil- sanples are to be collected for contarnination
detineation. consult the sFRwQcB guidelines and the LUl.[
nanual for soil earnpling protocols. ouring dri11lng of
all borehol.es and nonitoringi we1ls, undisturbed soil
samples are to be collected at a minimum of every five
feet in the unsaturated zone and at any changes in
llthology for logging and analytical purgloses. BoringE
and wells are to be pennltted through Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conserwation District, Zone 7. Borings
and nells shall be Logged frorn undisturbed soil sanpleE.
Logs shalJ- incLude observed soil odorsi blott counts 6hall"
be expresged' in blows per 6 inches of drive.

B. Soil sarnplesirrust be analyzed by a Californla state
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constLtuents (see
Attachment 1, Table 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB docunent) .

Det€tniuatlon of crouDd W.ter 9uality.

Because evidence of free product was noted on the ground rrater
{ithin the excavation and because Eoit contanination exceeded
1Oo ppn TPH. water quality nust bE characterized.

A. A ninimum of'three rnonitoring wells must be InstaLled to
detennine the ground rrater gradient. one nonitorlng well
nust be inetalled within 1"0 feet of the tank in the
down-gradient direction. If the verified down-gradient
Iocation has been eEtabliehed, then complete gradient data
nust be subnitted and only one monitoring well muEt be
installed; tlris well muEt be within to feet of the tanlc in
the down-gradient direction.

B. l,tonitoring w611s shall be designed and constructed to be
consLstent with the SFRWQCB guldellnes and to perruit
entrance of any free product into the wells. FiLter pack

3 .
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llr. Albert Yuen
Yuenrs Automotive
March 20, 1990

I
and Elot sizbs for all welLs should be based on particle
anal.ysis (ASTM D-422) from Each stratigraphic unit in at
least one boring on the slte and on the t)pes of grouna
water contaminants present. The well screen nust be
Eituated to intercept any ftoating product fron both the
higheet and lowest ground water levels. AlL we1ls shaLL
be surveyed t,o mean sea lev€l to an establistred benchmark
to O. 01 foot.

C. Monitoring wells nust be sanpled. water leve1 and free
product thickness meaEurenentE Eha1l be nade in all wells
before sampling is begun. Measurehent of free product
must be done. by an optical. probe or other method having
equal accuracy.

D. cround water samples are to be analyzed by a california
state certified Laboratory for the appropriate
csnstituentE; (a€€ Attachlent t).

{. alt€ 8af,ety Plan. '

5 . Intsrlrretatiou of, bydlrogeologlc dlata.

Water level contoirr maps showing ground water gradient
direction, and free and dissolved product plume deflnition naps
of each contaminant constLtuent shouLd be prepared and
subnitted with other sarnpling results in a technical report.

6. ReportLng.

A. A technical report nust be Eubnitted by June 2or 1990
wh5.ch presents and interprets the informatlon generated
during the initial subsurface site investigatlon. At a
nlninun, the report nrust include the following itens:

* boring and wel} construstion loqs;
* record.s of' field observations and datai
* chain-of-custody fornE i
* tabulations of soil and ground water contaminant

concentrat:lons i
* status of soil contanination characterizatlon;
* r/ater tevei data;
* water level contour nap showing ground water gradl.ent

direction;
* contaminant plume nap€ i
rt description of any renedial work/soil treatnent

perfornedi
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Ur. Albert Yuen
Yuenr E Autonoti.ve
llarch 20, 1990

* laboratoryroriginated anal1rt,ical results for al.l. soil
( including stockpiled soil) and ground water samples
coll-ected i

* Iaboratory-origJ.nated analybical reEuItE for soil
sanples collected beneath tank piping runE (one sample
was to be sollected for every 20 feet of piping at the
tirne of tank renoval) ;

* copies of TSDF to Generator nanifests for any lrazardous
naste hauled off sltei

* documentation of dlsposal of non-hazardous,/treated soil;
and

* any recommendatlons for additional investigatlve or
remedial work.

B. A1l reportE and proposals must be Eigned hy a
California-Certified Engineering Geologlst,
Calif ornia-Registered ceologist or a california-Registered
Civil Engineer (seE page 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB
document) . A statement of qualificationE for each lead
professional should be included in all uorlcpLanE and
reports.

C. The technlcal report should be subrnitted with a cover
letter fron Vuenrs Autornotive and receLved in this office
by the established due date. The letter rlust be signed by
a principal executive officer or by an authorized
representatlye of that person.

AII proposal-s. reports and analytical reeuLtE pertaining to this
investigatlon and remediation must be sent to our office and to:

Lester Feldman
neglonal Water Quality Controt Board, San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 7OO
Oakland, Cali fornia 94612
(415)  464-12s5

You should be aware. that this Divislon is working in conjunction
with the SFRWQCB and that this iE a fornal request for technLcal
reports pursuant to CalLfornia water Code Section L3267 (b). Any
extensions of agreed-upon tine deadlines nust be confirmed in
$rlting by either this Division or the 9FRWQCB.

8o eov€r our coEts for renedLatlou revl.ew, pleas€ subnlt a chccl,
payable to llarn€da County, for S5OO.

Should you have any questions concerning thls Letter, please



Page 6 of 6
Mr. Albert Yuen
Yuenr6 Automotive
Iilarch 20, 1990

contact me at

Sineerely,

o

(415)  271-4320 .

I

F0qla

ffi^.il.c[*L
Katherine A. che6ick,
Senior HazardouE Matefials Speclal.ist

attachment

cc: l{arc Zonorodi I llank Protect Engineering
teEter Feldman, Regional Water Quallty Control- Board,

San Francigco Bay Region
Iloward Hatayama, state Department of Health services
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District A,ttorney. consumer and

Environmental Protection Division
Rafat A. Shahldf Director, Alaneda County EnvLronmental E€alth

Department
Fl les
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OTflEn HEIHODOLOCXES are continually b€ing al.v€loPeel. Isueh-as cfyoEealc

i"-rnJrieil-;a 
"- 

ttt"y-"ia acceptei ly eie or DEs. tlrey rlso, a-an-be
usea. Ecirs-usfne foc.ts"a cryoginic piocedures rly be 

- 
subEtitute'l lol

srxes'rpi or chl5rinatecl hydrocarbon analyses'

for DnfNf,ING flATER soIIRerE, lPA aeconlElds tlrt tb6 5oo
liifr!-i"i volatila orsaaics be useit ia prefereacs to tbe 5oo
series becruee th€ det;olioa linits ars loser rrA the Qlvgc
Ls better.

APPRoPRIAIE ETAIIDARDS for tbe DaterLal Btorell la tha tarlc als
to ue usea tor all aDalYses or rabl6 f2' For irtstanc€'
sea3oEally, tlrere Eay bi five diffarent Jet fuel lilEtuses to
be coE3lder6il.

fo evotD rAL,EE PoeItIvE itetlction of berlaere' bealsle-free
golvents aae to be used.

PRActIceL guerf,SrrA?roN,/REPoRTTNo Lrurr8 are aatrix- aepenaeat'
Ihose liat;d are provihed for gul'dtrnc€ and shouldl De
aEnlevalte lu nosi lnstances. 
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iipirtfng liults lor the above soil gnil witer llalyses shoul'l
be as fgllotrs:

gorI,. PPtt
1 .  O
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0 . 0 0 5

5 0 .  0

lPH G
fPH D
ET:TEE
o t G

nheB Dot achievabler suffLcieut Jualt ttcation sboula b€
subEitted.

tOtAL PETAO&Erru triDROCl[RBoNS (TPfi) al gasotlae (q, elt'l illesel
iDi iartas ivolatlle an.l estractlble'.;erPactl'vc1yl ar€-to bs
inifyzea and characterizeit by GcFrD slth I lus€a crPLuary
sofuia aDal Dleparedl bv EPA rEtloa 5o3o (PuEge ala tt.P) for
volatile tr-yaroearloni, gE extrasteat by solicatioD uBiig 3550
lethorlologT for cxttaciille hydiocarbois. Fuseil c89lllary'iolunas 

aii preferred to Packao coluttrls i ! pacl'ed oolrun uay
;;-;;d ;;-"-;ii;;t-"ut" iitrt rr6lagyrr sanplis €r orce tbe
hydro"arbonr have been characterLzel aail proper Qer/Ce i3
f,o11or.etl.

IIEIIRIEIHYLLEAD (BEn! ltay b€ lDelyzeit !3 total lea't' novevetr'
i- confLroinE analysis iust be c6np!.etcd using a soil- satple
it ttre sarne ioil ttipth lu asother borchole, or fo! watef'
t"ot 

-"n- 

"lgiadlent'rett 
tbat is not Gontr'Einrts'l Titb

byallocarDons.

CELORINAIED nIDROCARAONS (CI, UCt antl BENEENE, TOLUSNE' IIIJEIIE
tl'tD ETIIILIEITZENE (BTxeE) lre analyzeal in Boil bf ErA aethoils
8O1O and 8020, resPect ively,  (or 82{0) an' l  fo l  $atEE 5ol  eno
602, reslrect lvely.  (or 6t4r.

oIIr AND GREA8E (O e G! nay be used t'hen heavy. slraight cbain
hvalrocalbons nay be Fre96nt. rnfrBted analy5ir by EEtnoo
lia.r niy iiso ie acleptable for o t G it proPer staI'lalds
ar€ used.
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